
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer, 

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 19 September 2016

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Members of the Committee:
Richard Pullen (Chair)
Paul Harrison
Jeannette Matelot
Elaine Hornsby

Sue Lawson
Toby Newman
David Turner

John Walsh
Ian White

Substitutes
Joan Bland
Steve Connel
Pat Dawe

Margaret Davies
Stefan Gawrysiak
Imran Lokhon

Anthony Nash
David Nimmo-Smith
Bill Service

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1        Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence   

2 Minutes and actions arising and referral  (Pages 5 - 7)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 12 April 2016 and agree that the 
Chairman signs them. To ensure that the committee are content that all relevant 
items have been followed up/ referred as appropriate.

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting; and of any other relevant interests.

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.

5 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

Any statements and/or petitions from the public (notified to the clerk in advance) will 
be made or presented at the meeting.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 Berinsfield improvement programme  

The Berinsfield project is being undertaken further to the Cabinet meeting of the 7 
April 2016 which approved funds to identify a deliverable programme of 
improvements to the village. The project lead, John Dobson, and key members of 
the consultant team will provide an overview of the project programme, the options 
appraisal process, forthcoming community consultation and the management of the 
project.

7 Revenue and Capital Outturn  (Pages 8 - 28)

To consider the Head of Finance’s revenue and capital outturn report.

8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  (Page 29)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to 
or rearranged without further notice.



3

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



4



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2016

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Paul Harrison, Jeannette Matelot, Pat Dawe, Imran Lokhon, David Turner, John 
Walsh and Ian White

Officers:

Steve Bishop, Ron Schrieber and Sally Truman

Also present: 

Will Hall and Toby Newman

15 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 9 February 2016 were an 
accurate record of the meeting and the Chair signed them. There were no 
outstanding matters arising or referrals.

16 Declarations of interest 

None.

17 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

18 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

19 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule was noted.

A member suggested that future burial ground capacity be added to the work 
programme.  It was agreed that this matter be referred to the Cabinet member for 
property, economic development and technical services for consideration prior to 
reporting any proposals to the committee.  (Subsequent to the meeting the Cabinet 
member asked the head of HR, IT and technical services to draft a policy for 
committee consideration later in 2016.)

20 Draft Corporate Plan 2016 - 2020 

Will Hall, Cabinet member for the corporate plan, introduced this item.  Also present 
to answer questions was Sally Truman, policy and partnerships manager 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report, which proposed a 
new corporate plan to cover the period 2016 to 2020.  This identified the council’s 
strategic objectives and priorities, and would help guide decisions on the allocation of 
resources.  The corporate plan, if adopted by Council, would replace the priorities set 
out in the corporate plan that ended in 2016.  

The cabinet member stated that the corporate plan would focus activity, guide policy 
and operational decisions, and inform the public of the council’s aims.  Many policy 
choices had been made during informal discussions on the draft plan.  

Since the publication of the report to this Committee, an updated version of the plan 
had been submitted to Cabinet at its meeting on 7 April and this version together with 
a further amendment proposed by Cabinet had been circulated. 

Cabinet had recommended Council on 14 April to adopt this version of the Corporate 
Plan 2016-20 but the Cabinet member expressed his willingness to consider any 
suggestions made by this committee.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, the Cabinet member 
reported that:

 the plan was a high-level statement of objectives and actions.  Further detail, 
including measures, targets and specific actions would be included in a 
corporate development plan, which would be reviewed annually by Cabinet;

 he believed that the plan’s objectives were ambitious but achievable, whilst 
recognising that some would be dependent on other bodies such as 
Oxfordshire County Council;

 suggested proposals to improve air quality across the district such as the use 
of energy efficient buses and enforcement of lorry weight limits would be 
considered and where appropriate set out in air quality action plans;

 under the heading “we will secure our financial future”, the wording was 
deliberately flexible in order not to impose any restrictions on officers at a time 
when local government finance was subject to major changes.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



3

Following further discussion, the Cabinet member agreed to:

1. clarify the wording of the plan with regard to:
 ensuring that the skills needs of our employers are identified and that training 

programmes are in place to provide a skilled labour force; and 
 revising the list of town centres where fixed penalty notices for dog fouling and 

litter would be issued by the council’s environmental wardens.

2. consider the inclusion of the regeneration of the gateway to Watlington.

The committee welcomed many of the plan’s objectives and its ambition.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Chairman Date

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Finance
Author: Simon Hewings
Telephone: 01235 422499
Textphone: 18001 01235 422499
E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 27 September 2016

Financial outturn 2015/16

Recommendation

Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the overall outturn position of the council as 
well as the outturn of individual service areas.

Note:  If committee members wish to raise specific questions please send these in 
advance if possible to either the committee clerk or the accountancy m
[...]
tes and actions arising and referral
	Minutes

	7 Revenue and Capital Outturn
	Appendix 1
	SouthOutturnAppendix2
	South Outturn Appendix 3
	Southoutturnappendix4aand4b

	8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON TUESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2016

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (chairman)

Steve Connel, Margaret Davies, Paul Harrison, Jeannette Matelot, Sue Lawson, 
Toby Newman and John Walsh  

Apologies:

Elaine Hornsby, David Turner and Ian White tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Gerry Brough, John Dobson, Simon Hewings and Nicola Meurer

Also present: 

John Cotton, Jane Murphy and Elizabeth Gillespie

21 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 were an 
accurate record of the meeting and the chairman signed them. There were no 
outstanding matters arising or referrals.

22 Declarations of interest 

None.

23 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

24 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.



2

25 Berinsfield improvement programme 

John Cotton, leader of the Council and ward councillor for Berinsfield, introduced this 
item. Also present to answer questions was Elizabeth Gillespie, cabinet member for 
development/building control, housing and grants and John Dobson, Science Vale 
development manager.

Chris Wheaton, the consultant team project lead from QUOD provided an overview of 
the project. He explained that the first stage of the programme; scoping and options, 
would take one month longer than planned to spend more time on community 
engagement. He set out the programme and explained the methodology for 
analysing the issues and opportunities and explained how the project would be 
evaluated to reach a final proposal.

Dan Knight, the communications lead representing Carmargue, updated the 
committee on community engagement. He explained that the project had involved an 
initial desktop study of existing information within the neighbourhood plan and 
community plan to determine priorities. The consultants have also worked with local 
community groups and local businesses and employers. The recent consultation 
event happened over three days using various activities to attract different types of 
people from across the community. About 180 people attended and the feedback, 
including over 300 comments at the events, is being analysed.

The headline feedback that came back from the community consultation was as 
follows:

 priority of having a new crossing to A4074 to access the bus stop;
 improving the shops at Fane Drive;
 car parking around the village;
 education provision; 
 avoiding building in the central green area; and
 preventing the loss of community services.

The next step of community engagement will be to follow up the consultation with a 
letter to remind residents of the web presence to allow them to further contribute to 
the project. It is proposed that a range of options for investment and development of 
the villager will be presented to the public in early November 2016.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, the following was 
discussed:

 Although December 2017 is estimated to be the conclusion of the planning 
application process of the project, the consultants believe that there are earlier 
delivery options; to bring forward elements of community benefit such as the 
A4074 crossing.

 Current risks of the project are very local: previous use of the site; 
archaeological digs; utilities; and road capacity.

 Berinsfield parish council have been engaged with the project so far and have 
met with the consultants with the following priorities:

o A4074 crossing;
o drainage/sewage issues; and
o the bus service.



3

 There is a concern for a rise in house prices; the consultants have identified 
the need for intermediate tenure housing and ensuring local people are able to 
stay in the area. Another option is to promote self-build opportunities.

26 Revenue and Capital Outturn 

Simon Hewings, chief accountant introduced this item.  Also present to answer 
questions was Jane Murphy, deputy leader and cabinet member for finance, legal 
and democratic services.

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the financial outturn 
2015/16. The committee noted the underspend tied up in projects not yet taken 
forward and discussed the report in detail, asking questions of the cabinet members 
and officers. The following points were raised:

 It is very difficult to predict planning income and there is a risk, in amending 
budgets upwards, should the amounts not be achieved.

 Recruitment and retention is still a problem within the planning service.
 The Didcot leisure centre hold-up is due to a lack of space to build, not 

financial reasons.
 The cabinet members will now take more responsibility for the budgets in their 

portfolios and will be available for questioning at scrutiny in the future.

27 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The work schedule was noted. Committee was advised that the meeting on 31 
January 2017 now includes an item on broadband connectivity.

The meeting closed at 7:30pm

Chairman Date


